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TO: Office of the City Administrator
ATTN: Deborah Edgerly
FROM: Public Works Agency
DATE: November 16, 2004

RE: SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT RESPONDING TO A REQUEST MADE AT
THE NOVEMBER 9, 2004 PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE MEETING,
REGARDING THE ITEM ON THE GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY FOR
PEDESTRIAN COUNTDOWN SIGNALS AT TWENTY-THREE
INTERSECTIONS

SUMMARY

At the November 9, 2004 Public Works Committee meeting, a committee member requested a
listing of the highest pedestrian accident locations Citywide.

A list entitled "Summary Report of Pedestrian Incident Intersections" is attached in response to
this request.

Respectfully submitted,
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RAUL GODINEZ fly P.E.
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Reviewed by:
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Manager, Transportation Services Division

Prepared by:
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Supervising Transportation Engineer
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SUMMARY REPORT OF PEDESTRIAN INCIDENT INTERSECTIONS
From 07/01/1998 to 06/30/2003

(Locations with a Minimum of 3 Reported Incidents)
Rank

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

Intersection

Franklin Street
International Blvd
International Blvd
Fruitvale Avenue
Broadway
Edes Avenue
International Blvd
International Blvd
MacArthur Blvd
MacArthur Blvd
Telegraph Avenue
Telegraph Avenue
Bancroft Avenue
D Street
Foothill Blvd.
Franklin Street
Fruitvale Avenue
International Blvd
Internationa] Blvd
MacArthur Blvd
Market Street
Market Street
Porter Street
Telegraph Avenue
Webster Street
Broadway
Brush Street
Church Street
Foothill Blvd.
Foothill Blvd.
Franklin Street
Fruitvale Avenue
Harrison Street
International Blvd.
International Blvd.
International Blvd.
International Blvd.
International Blvd.
International Blvd.
nternational Blvd.

Lakeshore Avenue
MacArthur Blvd.

7th Street
Fruitvale Avenue
90th Avenue
Foothill Blvd
14th Street
98th Avenue
36th Avenue
7th Avenue
90th Avenue
Fruitvale Avenue
66th Street
40th Street
77th Avenue
98th Avenue
34th Avenue
11th Street
East 27th Street
37th Avenue
64th Avenue
64th Avenue
MacArthur Blvd.
18th Street
High Street
MacArthur Blvd.
8th Street
1 3th Street
12th Street
Bancroft Aveue
5th Avenue
Coolidge Avenue
8th Street
-arnam Street
17th Street
38th Avenue
25th Avenue
26th Avenue
35th Avenue
98th Avenue
20th Avenue
92nd Avenue
Beacon Street
39th Avenue

No. of
Collisions

9
9
9
8
7
7
7

7
6
6
6
6
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
4

4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4

District

3
5
7
5
3
7
5
2
7
4
1
1
6
7
5
2
5
5
6
6
3
3
4

1,3
3
3
3
6
2
5
2
5
3
5
5
5
5
7
2
7
2
4



Rank

43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84

85
86
87
88

intersection

MacArthur Blvd.
Mountain Blvd.
Oak Street
Peralta Street
Piedmont Avenue
Piedmont Avenue
Seminary Avenue
Shattuck Avenue
Staten Avenue
Telegraph Avenue
Trask Street
Webster Street
Webster Street
Webster Street
24th Street
2nd Avenue
Bancroft Avenue
Bancroft Avenue
Broadway
Broadway
Broadway
Foothill Blvd.
Foothill Blvd.
Foothill Blvd.
Foothill Blvd.
Franklin Street
Galindo Street
Harrison Street
Havenscourt Blvd.
High Street
International Blvd.
International Blvd.
International Blvd.
International Blvd.
International Blvd.
International Blvd.
International Blvd.
International Blvd.
International Blvd.
nternational Blvd.
nternational Blvd.
nternational Blvd.

Jackson Street
Krause Avenue
Linden Street
MacArthur Blvd.

High Street
La Salle Avenue
8th Street
12th Street
MacArthur Blvd.
4 1st Street (W)
Foothill Blvd.
52nd Street
Grand Avenue
Grand Avenue
Bancroft Aveue
14th Street
7th Street
12th Street
14th Avenue
12th Street
50th Avenue
108th Avenue
20th Street
11th Street
3rd Street
35th Avenue
68th Avenue (S)
41st Avenue
38th Avenue
15th Street
35th Avenue
9th Street
Bancroft Aveue
Fairfax Avenue
95th Avenue
94th Avenue
101st Avenue
96th Avenue
34th Avenue
39th Avenue
77th Avenue (S)
51st Avenue
23rd Avenue
81st Avenue
105th Avenue
27th Avenue
14th Street
73rd Avenue
10th Street
89th Avenue

No. of
Collisions

4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

District

4
4
2
3
1
1
6
1
3
3
6
3
2
3
2
2

4&5
7
3
3
3
5
6
5
5
3
5
2
6

4&5
7
7
7
7
5
5
6
5

2&5
7
7
5

2&3
6
3
7



Rank

89
90

91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100

101
102
103
104

Intersection

MacArthur Blvd.
MacArthur Blvd.
MacArthur Blvd.
MacArthur Blvd.
Madison Street
Market Street
Oak Street
San Pablo Avenue
San Pablo Avenue
Shattuck Avenue
Suter Street
Telegraph Avenue
Telegraph Avenue
Walnut Street
Washington Street
Webster Street

82nd Avenue
Champion Street
Lakeshore Avenue
38th Avenue
14th Street
55th Street
12th Street
34th Street
65th Street
Alcatraz Avenue
High Street
24th Street (E)
McAuley Street
98th Avenue
Embarcadero
30th Street

No. of
Collisions

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

District

7
4
4
4

2&3
1
2
3
1
1
4
3
1
7
3
3


