CITY OF OAKLAND FICE OF THE CITY CLERK

2004 NOV 10 PM 4:11

TO:

Office of the City Administrator

ATTN:

Deborah Edgerly

FROM:

Public Works Agency

DATE:

November 16, 2004

RE:

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT RESPONDING TO A REQUEST MADE AT THE NOVEMBER 9, 2004 PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE MEETING, REGARDING THE ITEM ON THE GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY FOR PEDESTRIAN COUNTDOWN SIGNALS AT TWENTY-THREE

INTERSECTIONS

SUMMARY

At the November 9, 2004 Public Works Committee meeting, a committee member requested a listing of the highest pedestrian accident locations Citywide.

A list entitled "Summary Report of Pedestrian Incident Intersections" is attached in response to this request.

Respectfully submitted,

RAUL GODINEZ N. P.E.
Director, Public Works Agency

Reviewed by:

Wladimir Wlassowsky, P.E.

Manager, Transportation Services Division

Prepared by:

Ade Oluwasogo, P.E.

Supervising Transportation Engineer

APPROVED AND FORWARDED TO THE CITY COUNCIL:

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR

Item #: City Council
November 16, 2004

SUMMARY REPORT OF PEDESTRIAN INCIDENT INTERSECTIONS

From 07/01/1998 to 06/30/2003

(Locations with a Minimum of 3 Reported Incidents)

Rank	Intersection		No. of Collisions	District
1	Franklin Street	7th Street	9	3
2	International Blvd	Fruitvale Avenue	9	5
3	International Blvd	90th Avenue	9	7
4	Fruitvale Avenue	Foothill Blvd	8	5
5	Broadway	14th Street	7	3
6	Edes Avenue	98th Avenue	7	7
7	International Blvd	36th Avenue	7	5
8	International Blvd	7th Avenue	7	2
9	MacArthur Blvd	90th Avenue	6	7
10	MacArthur Blvd	Fruitvale Avenue	6	4
11	Telegraph Avenue	66th Street	6	1
12	Telegraph Avenue	40th Street	6	1
13	Bancroft Avenue	77th Avenue	5	6
14	D Street	98th Avenue	5	7
15	Foothill Blvd.	34th Avenue	5	5
16	Franklin Street	11th Street	5	2
17	Fruitvale Avenue	East 27th Street	5	5
18	International Blvd	37th Avenue	5	5
19	International Blvd	64th Avenue	5	6
20	MacArthur Blvd	64th Avenue	5	6
21	Market Street	MacArthur Blvd.	5	3
22	Market Street	18th Street	5	3
23	Porter Street	High Street	5	4
24	Telegraph Avenue	MacArthur Blvd.	5	1,3
25	Webster Street	8th Street	5	3
26	Broadway	13th Street	4	3
27	Brush Street	12th Street	4	3
28	Church Street	Bancroft Aveue	4	6
29	Foothill Blvd.	5th Avenue	4	2
30	Foothill Blvd.	Coolidge Avenue	4	5
31_	Franklin Street	8th Street	4	2
32	Fruitvale Avenue	Farnam Street	4	5
33	Harrison Street	17th Street	4	3
34	International Blvd.	38th Avenue	4	5
35	International Blvd.	25th Avenue	4	5
36	International Blvd.	26th Avenue	4	5
37	International Blvd.	35th Avenue	4	5
38	International Blvd.	98th Avenue	4	7
39	International Blvd.	20th Avenue	4	2
40	International Blvd.	92nd Avenue	4	7
41	Lakeshore Avenue	Beacon Street	4	2
42	MacArthur Blvd.	39th Avenue	4	4

Rank	Intersection		No. of Collisions	District
43	MacArthur Blvd.	High Street	4	4
44	Mountain Blvd.	La Salle Avenue	4	4
45	Oak Street	8th Street	4	2
46	Peralta Street	12th Street	4	3
47	Piedmont Avenue	MacArthur Blvd.	4	1
48	Piedmont Avenue	41st Street (W)	4	1
49	Seminary Avenue	Foothill Blvd.	4	6
50	Shattuck Avenue	52nd Street	4	1
51	Staten Avenue	Grand Avenue	4	3
52	Telegraph Avenue	Grand Avenue	4	3
53	Trask Street	Bancroft Aveue	4	6
54	Webster Street	14th Street	4	3
55	Webster Street	7th Street	4	2
56	Webster Street	12th Street	4	3
57	24th Street	14th Avenue	3	2
58	2nd Avenue	12th Street	3	2
59	Bancroft Avenue	50th Avenue	3	4&5
60	Bancroft Avenue	108th Avenue	3	7
61	Broadway	20th Street	3	3
62	Broadway	11th Street	3	3
63	Broadway	3rd Street	3	3
64	Foothill Blvd.	35th Avenue	3	5
65	Foothill Blvd.	68th Avenue (S)	3	6
66	Foothill Blvd.	41st Avenue	3	5
67	Foothill Blvd.	38th Avenue	3	5
68	Franklin Street	15th Street	3	3
69	Galindo Street	35th Avenue	3	5
70	Harrison Street	9th Street	3	2
71	Havenscourt Blvd.	Bancroft Aveue	3	6
72	High Street	Fairfax Avenue	3	4&5
73	International Blvd.	95th Avenue	3	7
74	International Blvd.	94th Avenue	3	7
75	International Blvd.	101st Avenue	3	7
76	International Blvd.	96th Avenue	3	7
77	International Blvd.	34th Avenue	3	5
78	International Blvd.	39th Avenue	3	5
79	International Blvd.	77th Avenue (S)	3	6
80	International Blvd.	51st Avenue	3 3	5 2&5
81	International Blvd.	23rd Avenue	3 3	
82	International Blvd.	81st Avenue	3 3	7
83	International Blvd.	105th Avenue	3 3	7
84	International Blvd.	27th Avenue		5
85	Jackson Street	14th Street	3	2&3
86	Krause Avenue	73rd Avenue	3	6
87	Linden Street	10th Street	3 3	3
88	MacArthur Blvd.	89th Avenue	<u> </u>	7

Rank	Intersection		No. of Collisions	District
89	MacArthur Blvd.	82nd Avenue	3	7
90	MacArthur Blvd.	Champion Street	3	4
91	MacArthur Blvd.	Lakeshore Avenue	3	4
92	MacArthur Blvd.	38th Avenue	3	4
93	Madison Street	14th Street	3	2&3
94	Market Street	55th Street	3	1
95	Oak Street	12th Street	3	2
96	San Pablo Avenue	34th Street	3	3
97	San Pablo Avenue	65th Street	3	1
98	Shattuck Avenue	Alcatraz Avenue	3	1
99	Suter Street	High Street	3	4
100	Telegraph Avenue	24th Street (E)	3	3
101	Telegraph Avenue	McAuley Street	3	1
102	Walnut Street	98th Avenue	3	7
103	Washington Street	Embarcadero	3	3
104	Webster Street	30th Street	3	3